AN ACT to amend an act to punish trespass on land.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. So much of an act entitled "an act to punish trespass on land, approved January 27th 1844 as makes it a misdem eanor for any person to dig or carry away any mineral, earth or stone from reserved lands therein named is hereby made applicable to lands owned by any individual or individuals, and the penalty thereby incurred, where it has been done without the consent of the owner or owners thereof shall be the same as is provided in said act.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, August 19, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT amendatory to an act entitled "an act to authorize the levy of a special tax in the Fifth Ward of the City of Milwaukee, approved March 11th 1848.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee are hereby anthorized to levy and collect a special tax on the city lots lying on any street or part of a street in said Fifth Ward for the purpose of grading of gravelling any such street or part of a street in proportion to the cost of such street in front of such lot or lots: provided, that no engineers expenses shall be specially charged on such lot or lots: and provided further that the owner or owners of such lot or lots shall have the light to construct such street within a reasonable time which time shall be determined by the common council.

SEC. 2. Where the general interest of the city requires deep cutting or extraordinary filling and the owners of lots fronting on such deep cutting or filling shall feel themselves aggrieved thereby the common council shall on petition of the owners requiring the city marshal to summon a jury of twelve good freeholders not residents of the Fifth Ward, who shall carefully examine the same, and if in their opinion the lots fronting on such deep cutting or filling will be injured by such grade it shall be their duty to make report to the common council how much of the tax (if any) the owner or owners of lots so situated should be exempt from paying: provided always that the owner or owners must petition within ten days after the assessment of the said tax shall have been made.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved August 19, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of school district number two Dane county to levy a tax to build a school house.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the trustees of school district num-21